

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BURT NEUBORNE
Counsel of Record
40 WASHINGTON SQUARE SOUTH
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012
(212) 998-6172
burt.neuborne@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
THE BACKGROUND NORMS.....	5
A. The Emergence of the Modern Business Corporation.....	6
B. The Decision to Render Corporations Derivatively Liable for the Unlawful Employment-Related Acts of Corporate Employees.....	8
C. The Post- <i>Erie</i> Emergence of Judicially Enforceable Customary International Law.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Derivative Corporate Civil Liability is a Universally Recognized Element of a Claim Arising Under Customary International Law.....	16
A. The Universal Recognition of Derivative Corporate Civil Liability.....	16

B. The Lack of a Requirement of Formal Recognition.....	19
II. The Court Below Ignored its Duty to Define the Federal Common Law Remedial Aspects of a Customary International Law Claim.....	20
III. Derivative Corporate Civil Liability for the Unlawful Employment-Related Acts of Employees Accurately Reflects the Expectations the Human Participants.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	30
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd., of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	33
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908)	10
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	21
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	20
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	29
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 21, 22
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1989)	26, 31
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	9

<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch.) 61 (1809)	26
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	14
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	29, 31
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch.) 110 (1814)	13
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	28
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Intl.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	30
<i>Carlson v. Greene</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	30
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837)	7
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	10
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	32

<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72, 75-77 (1970)	29, 34
<i>Cooper Stevedoring Co. v. Fritz Kopke, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 106 (1974)	21
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915)	10
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	21
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	30
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	20
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	21
<i>Denver & Rio Grande Ry. Co. v. Harris</i> , 122 U.S. 597 (1887)	17
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11(D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Ducat v. Chicago</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 410 (1870)	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	13
<i>Exxon Mobil v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	23

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	21
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life (MCFL)</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	31
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	31
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	32
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	17
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	21
<i>Guffey v. Smith</i> , 237 U.S. 101 (1915)	20
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	27, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22

<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	27
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Gr. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	31
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	30
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	20
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	1
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 424 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005)	1
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 429 (D.N.J. 2000)	1
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	27
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	28
<i>Ira S. Bushey & Sons v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1968)	11

<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	33
<i>Khulmani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959)	30
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	3
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Konradi v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>La Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	13, 14
<i>Lake Shore & Mich. S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893)	12
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	30
<i>Ligett v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933)	7
<i>Linmark, Assocs. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	30
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	30

<i>Louisville, Cincinnati, & Charleston R.R. v. Letson,</i> 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844)	25, 26
<i>Marshall v. Balt & Ohio R.R.,</i> 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1854)	26
<i>Marshall v. Barlows, Inc.,</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	29
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	30
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub,</i> 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	21, 23
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp'rs Ins. of Wausau,</i> 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	21
<i>N. Sec. Co. v. United States,</i> 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	10
<i>N.Y. Central & Hudson River R.R. v. United States,</i> 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	30

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam)	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	31
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	22
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	9
<i>Pembina Consol. Silver Mining and Milling Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888)	10
<i>Phil. & W & B. R.R. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1858)	17
<i>Phil. Fire Ass'n v. New York</i> , 119 U.S. 110 (1886)	9
<i>Presbyterian Church, Bell Atlantic Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830)	7
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	30

<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	27
<i>Salt Lake City v. Hollister</i> , 118 U.S. 256 (1886)	17, 18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. v. S. Pac. R.R.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	25, 26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	4
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	22
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	30
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	30
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898)	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4, 15, 20
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1880)	7
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	22

<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	26
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	20
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818)	17
<i>The Railroad Commission Cases</i> , 116 U.S. 307 (1886)	27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	30
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	20
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	33
<i>United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 344 (1922)	27
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	23
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	29, 34
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895)	10
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	27

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	30
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Kansas,</i> 216 U.S. 1 (1910)	9
<i>Wilson v. Garcia,</i> 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	21
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	27
 State Cases	
<i>Chestnut Hill & Springhouse Tpk. Co. v. Rutter,</i> 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818)	12
<i>People v. N. River Sugar Refining Co.,</i> 24 N.E. 834 (1890)	10
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of Merrimack River Locks & Canals,</i> 7 Mass. 169 (1810)	12
<i>State v. Standard Oil Co.,</i> 30 N.E. 279 (Ohio 1892)	10
 International Materials	
Léon Michoud, <i>La Notion de Personnalité</i> <i>Morale</i> , 11 Revue du Droit Public 1 (1899)	25
<i>Moodalay v. The East India Company,</i> (1785) 28 Eng. Rep. 1245 (Ch.); 1 Bro. C. C. 469	7

The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East-India Company,
 (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.)7

United States of America v. Alstötter, et al.,
 3 T.W.C. 1 (1948) (the “Ministries Cases”).....14

Federal Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 441b11

28 U.S.C. § 135023

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)5, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1123, 24

State Statutes

N.J. Laws, Chapter 185, at 279 (1889)9

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....11

Other Authorities

Adolph A. Berle and Gardiner C. Means, *The Modern Corporation and Private Property*
 (Transaction Publishers 2009) (1932)28

Ernst Freund, *The Legal Nature of Corporations*,
 (1897)25

Felix S. Cohen, *Transcendental Nonsense and the Functional Approach*, 35 Colum. L. Rev.
 809 (1935)25

Frank H. Easterbrook and Daniel Fischel, <i>The Corporate Contract</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 1416 (1989)	24
Frederic William Maitland, <i>Moral Personality and Legal Personality</i> , in <i>Collected Papers</i> (H.A.L. Fisher ed., William S. Hein Co. 1981) (1911)	26
Frederich Karl von Savigny, <i>Jural Relations</i> (W.H. Rattigan, trans., 1884).....	25
Harold J. Laski, <i>The Personality of Associations</i> , 29 Harv. L. Rev. 404 (1916)	26
Henry Hansmann, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Law and the Rise of the Firm</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1333 (2006).....	6, 8
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie— and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	14
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anti-Trust Policy After Chicago</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 213 (1985)	10
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Classical Corporation in American Legal Thought</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1593 (1988)	7
John Dewey, <i>The Historical Background of Corporate Legal Personality</i> , 35 Yale L.J. 655 (1926)	24
John H. Wigmore, <i>Responsibility for Tortious Acts: Its History</i> , 7 Harv. L. Rev. 315 (1894) .	11

Morton J. Horowitz, <i>Santa Clara Revisited: The Development of Corporate Theory</i> , 88 W. Va. L. Rev. 173 (1985)	24
Otto Friedrich von Gierke, <i>Political Theories of the Middle Age</i> (Frederic William Maitland, trans., 1900)	26
Paula Giliker, <i>Vicarious Liability in Tort: A Comparative Perspective</i> (2010).....	17
Seymour Dwight Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations VI</i> (1st ed. 1895).....	9
Young B. Smith, <i>Frolic and Detour</i> , 23 Colum. L. Rev. 444 (1923)	11
